

No. 22-40328

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH; BY TWO, L.P.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Texas
(Case No. 6:21-cv-256) (District Judge J. Daniel Kernodle)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

October 7, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS SUFFERED A CONCRETE, REDRESSABLE INJURY.....	6
II. THIS COURT HAS APPELLATE JURISDICTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS RAISED DISTINCT CLAIMS.....	11
III. THE CPSC’S STRUCTURE VIOLATES ARTICLE II OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Ellis v. Dyson</i> , 421 U.S. 426 (1975).....	9, 10
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	7
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	6
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976).....	14
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Nichols v. Pierce</i> , 740 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12, 13
<i>Nw. Requirements Utilities v. FERC</i> , 798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	9
<i>Purdy Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 594 F.2d 1313 (9th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Russell v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 775 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	7
<i>Samaad v. City of Dallas</i> , 940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	12
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 2053(a).....	3
§ 2064(c).....	18
§ 2064(d).....	18
§ 2064(f).....	18
§ 2069(a).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulation	
Fees for Production of Records, 86 Fed. Reg. 7499 (Jan. 29, 2021).....	3
Rule	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....	2, 4, 11, 13, 14, 15
Other Authorities	
6 James W. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1991)	12
Steven Cernak, <i>FTC’s Challenge To Altria-JUUL Transaction: Antitrust and Constitutional Issues Hiding In Plain Sight</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Sept. 7, 2022).	1
